



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12954/2025**

INDIAN ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGISTS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Shashank Deo Sudhi, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Abhishek Gupta, CGSC With
Mr.Shaswat Kumar Pandey, Adv. for
R-1.

Mr. T.Singhdev, Adv. with
Ms.Yamini Singh, Mr.Tanishq
Shrivastava and Mr.Sourabh Kumar,
Advs. for R-2/NMC.

Mr.Shivendra Singh, Adv. with
Ms.Prakriti Rastogi, Adv. for R-
2/NMC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

26.08.2025

CM APPL. 52911/2025 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12954/2025

3. Issue notice to the respondents.
4. On behalf of the respondent no.1, Sh. Abhishek Gupta, CGSC has put



in appearance and accepts notice and whereas Mr.T. Singhdev, Advocate appears on behalf of the respondent no.2 and accepts notice.

5. Let counter affidavit be filed by the respondents within a period of four weeks. Two weeks' time thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file the rejoinder affidavit, if any.

6. List on 11.11.2025, along with W.P. (C) 2386/2020 and W.P. (C) 10548/2020.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025
"shailndra"